
 

 
 

Audit and Governance   (Hearing) Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 February 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Richard Biggs, Barry Goringe and David Gray 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
DORSET COUNCIL MEMBER COMPLAINT PROCESS 
 

5 - 12 

 To note the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference:- 
 
Audit and Governance (Hearing) Sub-Committees for the 
consideration of Code of Conduct Issues 

 
(a) The Audit and Governance Committee shall arrange that, 

to the extent it is called upon to determine any allegation 
relating to a Member Code of Code (including that of a 
Town Council or a Parish Council), the determination 
shall be made by a Sub-Committee of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  An Audit and Gove
[...]
ach of the Lyme 
Regis Town Council Code of Conduct 
 
Investigation undertaken by Jacqui Andrews, Service 
Manager, Democratic and Electoral Services, Dorset 
Council 
 

 

Background 
 
Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires relevant authorities to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members of the authority and, under section 
28, to have mechanisms in place to investigate allegations that a member has not 
complied with the Code of Conduct. 
 
Following an initial review by the Complaints Team, and having received the views of 
Dorset Council’s Independent Person, complaint numbers CCF492863767 and 
CCF492982025 were referred to me for investigation. 
 
As this report will be considered in the public domain there is no requirement to 
maintain confidentiality, so I have dealt with both complaints in the same report as 
the allegations largely overlap. 
 
It should be noted that whilst Ms Tara Webb was cited in the complaint from 
Councillor Bawden, Ms Webb has since been disqualified as a Town Councillor for 
non-attendance so allegations relating to her have not been investigated. 
 

Introduction 
 
In order to be able to carry out a thorough investigation of the complaint raised, I took 
the opportunity to review, in detail, the following: 
 

• Lyme Regis Town Council Code of Conduct dated April 2021 

• Lyme Regis Town Council Standing Orders adopted by Full Council on 18 May 
2022 

• Report of Nick Maton, Independent Person relating to the Full Council meeting 
on 15 February 2023 

• Audio recordings of the following Lyme Regis Town Council meetings 

⎯ Strategy and Finance Committee – 13 July 2022 

⎯ Planning Committee – 4 October 2022 

⎯ Full Council – 25 January 2023 

⎯ Strategy and Finance Committee – 1 February 2023 

⎯ Full Council – 15 February 2023 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 
To supplement the information provided to me and available in the public domain on 
the Town Council website, I also met with the following peo
[...]
ues reported and my findings in numbered paragraphs below. 
 
1. Mayoral Election – visit by Councillor Ellis to the house of Councillor Sarson, 

and a statement made by Councillor Cheryl Reynolds following a Human 
Resources Committee meeting, subsequently followed by an email exchange 
between Councillors. 

 
The Independent Person who initially considered the complaints was of the view that 
“the alleged attempts to prevent a mayoral election were sufficient to warrant an 
investigation regardless of any supposed custom and practice”. 
 
Whilst it is entirely a matter for individual Councillors if they choose to observe what 
is perceived by some as tradition/custom/expectation, the Standing Orders of the 
Town Council are very clear in that the role of the Mayor is voted upon annually and, 
whilst those wishing to put themselves forward for election may be expected to 
“canvass” for support, there should be no attempt to stifle the clearly documented 
democratic process for election of the Mayor. 
 
Whilst a complaint did not come directly from Councillor Sarson, it is alleged that the 
visit to his house was unexpected and uninvited and that Mrs Sarson was left very 
upset by the exchange.  Councillor Ellis does not deny that she went to visit 
Councillor Sarson who was seeking to be selected as Mayor for the 2023/24 year, 
and says that she called at his home address when passing as she wanted to 

Page 18



 

explain the “tradition” of allowing a Mayor a second year in office.  Councillor Ellis 
says that she was not aggressive but merely wanted to ensure that Councillor 
Sarson understood the tradition/custom of Mayors being “entitled” to a second term.  
 
It is reported that Councillor Sarson pointed out at a later meeting that Councillor 
Ellis’ visit to his home had greatly upset his wife, but it is alleged that Councillor Ellis 
did not take this opportunity to apologise for any upset caused, whether this was 
intentional or not.  Councillor Ellis says that she did not see Councillor Sarson’s wife 
when she went to his home address. 
 
Unfortunately, the reports of this exchange have come from people who did not 
directly witness what was said.  Councillor Sarson did not wish to raise a formal 
complaint himself about the visit by Councillor Ellis to his home.   
 
2. Planning Committee – 4 October 2022 
 
When listening to the audio recording of the meeting, Councillor Reynolds can clearly 
be heard to say “I give up, I’m not listening to you Belinda” (24m11s).  Whilst this is 
not terribly respectful or polite, having taken into account rulings in earlier case law, I 
am of the view that it is not sufficient to constitute a breach of the Code.  The same is 
true of the interruptions by Councillor Reynolds.  Whilst her tone of voice is robust, 
again, I am of the view that this is not sufficient to reach the high bar required 
following the Heesom case referenced above to find a determination of breach of the 
Code.   
 
3. Full Council – 25 January 2023 
 
Concerns were raised about conduct of members at the meeting of Full Council 
when Mr Hix’s use of Town Council land was discussed.  I have listened to the audio 
recording of this meeting, and there were clearly tensions that could be heard, and 
many officers and Councillors were using forthright language which I believe was as 
a result of general frustrations with differing views on this matter.  Councillor Ellis 
was alleged to have raised her voice in this meeting but, having listened to the audio 
recording, I don’t believe that she did so to any greater extent than other Councillors 
in the meeting, and I’m of the opinion that there was not a breach of the Code. 

 
4. Full Council 15 February 2023 
 
Following a number of comments made to the Monitoring Officer about behaviours at 
Lyme Regis Town Council meetings, he requested that Mr Nick Maton, one of Dorset 
Council’s Independent Persons, attend the Full Council meeting on 15 February 
2023. 
 
In his report, a copy of which is attached at Appendix G.  Mr Maton notes that the 
meeting was chaired by Cllr Reynolds, in the absence of Cllr Ellis.  He says that in 
recognition of the number of people wishing to speak, the Chair agreed to waive the 
normal period of 20 minutes which was set aside on the agenda for public 
participation.  Mr Maton says that those speaking were allowed to do so without 
interruption and his observation was that they were treated with respect. 
 

Page 19



 

Mr Maton refers to an item on the agenda relating to a request from Dorset Council 
to Lyme Regis Town Council to contribute £45,000 towards the planned dredging of 
the harbour and associated costs.  Mr Maton’s opinion is that the behaviour of Cllr 
Reynolds towards Cllr Bawden was contrary to the Lyme Regis Councillor Code of 
Conduct and, in particular, the general conduct obligation to treat other councillors 
with respect.  He states that he believes “her behaviour crossed the line beyond what 
is acceptable and at that point becomes a personal attack on Cllr Bawden.”.  In his 
report, Mr Maton notes the intervention of the Town Clerk which he believes 
demonstrated that “others also found this behaviour to be inappropriate”.  He states 
that he did not witness Cllr Reynolds either withdrawing her remarks or offering an 
apology for what she had said.   
 
Although this was not stated at the Full Council meeting, Councillor Reynolds 
indicated during our discussions that the purpose of the question was to ascertain 
whether or not Councillor Bawden should have been taking part in the vote as she 
was a Dorset Councillor as well as a Town Councillor.  Councillor Reynolds was of 
the view that Councillor Bawden should have abstained from voting due to a possible 
pecuniary interest – she said that historically this is what Town Councillors had done 
when they also sat on the principal council.   
 
It is clear that the matter of disclosure of pecuniary interests is entirely a matter for 
the individual Councillor.  The recording of the meeting is only available in audio, and 
obviously this does not afford me the benefit of viewing any body language displayed 
during the discussions.  However, I have noted that in her original complaint, 
Councillor Bawden states “I was not particularly upset by this incident but several 
other councillors told me that they thought it was appalling…….”. 
 
On balance, having only had the benefit of the audio recording of the meeting, and 
taking into account Councillor Bawden’s statement that she was not particularly 
upset by this comment, I do not believe that Councillor Reynolds’ questions 
amounted to a “personal attack” and therefore I conclude that there was no breach of 
the Code.   
 
However, Mr Maton was in attendance at the meeting and may be able to offer 
further evidence to the Sub-Committee which may lead them to a different 
conclusion. 
 
5. General comments 
 
It was suggested that Councillor Reynolds regularly requests recorded votes and this 
was seen by the complainants as being intimidatory.  I have noted that the Town 
Council’s Standing Orders enable any Councillor to call for a recorded vote and, 
indeed, anyone attending the meeting would be able to see how any Councillor voted 
as this is done by a show of hands.  Councillor Reynolds says that she sometimes 
asks for a recorded vote so that local residents can see that she had voted in the 
way in which she had advised them she would.  I do not believe that this amounts to 
a breach of the Code. 
 
It was suggested that both Councillor Ellis and Councillor Reynolds’ actions or tone 
were often intimidatory and/or aggressive.  I asked Councillor Bawden if she had 

Page 20



 

ever raised this with either Councillor.  She said that she hadn’t raised this directly 
with them as she felt it should be obvious to the Councillors that this was the case.  
Councillor Reynolds in particular stated that she spoke very loudly d
[...]
lors and members of the public with respect. 
 
Respect is cited in the Code as meaning “politeness and courtesy in behaviour, 
speech and in the written word”.  The Code recognises that “Debate and having 
different views are all part of a healthy democracy.  As a councillor, you can express, 
challenge, criticise and disagree with views, ideas, opinions and policies in a robust 
but civil manner.  You should not, however, subject individuals, groups of people or 
organisations to personal attack”.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Conclusion 2:   
 
The issue with regard to the visit by Councillor Ellis to Councillor Sarson’s home 
address in February 2023 is a little more complex.   
 
Councillor Sarson had originally made a complaint via Councillor May but asked for 
this to be withdrawn as he wanted to foster good working relationships with all 
Councillors.   
 
Whilst I note that Councillor Ellis says that she doesn’t usually go to fellow 
Councillors’ homes to discuss Council business, that fact that this is a “one-off” does 
not change my view that this was discourteous to Councillor Sarson.  
 
I am also of the view that when Councillor Ellis was advised that Councillor Sarson’s 
wife had been upset by her alleged conduct when she visited their home, regardless 
of whether or not she felt that her conduct was upsetting and regardless of whether 
or not she saw Councillor Sarson’s wife, having been told that Mrs Sarson had been 
upset, Councillor Ellis could have taken the opportunity to apologise to Councillor 
Sarson for any distressed caused, even if this was unintentional.   
 
However, the evidence provided in respect of this complaint is largely hearsay from 
third parties with the exception of Councillor Ellis who said that she did not raise her 
voice to Councillor Sarson but passionately described the tradition of appointing to 
the role of Mayor. 
 
As the evidence provided to me is hearsay from third parties, I am unable to 
conclude a breach of the Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs, Barry Goringe and David Gray 
 
Apologies: There were no apologies for absence    
 
Also present: Cllr Belinda Bawden (complainant), Cllr C Aldridge (complainant), 
Cllr C Reynolds (subject councillor), Cllr M Ellis (subject councillor), Ms A Williams 
(friend representing Cllrs Reynolds & Ellis), Mr N Maton (witness), Mr R Nichols 
(Independent Person)  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

 
8.   Election of Chairman 

 
It was proposed by Cllr Gray seconded by Cllr Goringe that Cllr Biggs be 
elected Chairman. 
 

9.   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

10.   Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to explain to those present that as Dorset 
Councillors they were impartial in their decision making and were acting in the 
public interest.   
 

11.   Hearing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference and Dorset Council 
Member Complaint Process 
 
The terms of reference and the complaints process were noted. 
 

12.   Urgent Items 
 
Ms A Williams acting as the representative of Cllr Reynolds and Cllr Ellis 
made a statement to the Sub-committee.  Ms Williams stated that she was a 
Deputy Monitoring Officer for a district council but she was attending this 
meeting as a friend of Cllr Reynolds and Cllr Ellis. Ms Williams asked the Sub-
committee to disregard the report submitted in the agenda papers by Mr N 
Maton as she believed inclusion of this report was contrary to the Localism 
Act as Mr Maton, an Independent Person, had been sent to the Lyme Regis 
Town Council meetings before a written complaint had been received.      



2 

 
In response to the request the Chairman of the Sub-committee advised that 
the report from Mr N Maton would not be excluded from the papers for the 
meeting but assured Ms Williams that the members of the Sub-committee 
would be acting impartially and that they would listen to everyone’s views at 
the meeting.  
 

13.   Exempt Business 
 
The Sub-committee agreed that the meeting would be held in public.  
 

14.   Code of Conduct Complaint 1 - commencing at 2.00pm 
 
Ms J Andrews, Investigating Officer presented her report in respect of a 
number of complaints made against Lyme Regis Town Councillors C 
Reynolds and M Ellis by Town Councillors B Bawden and C Aldridge. 
 
To investigate the formal complaints received the following evidence had 
been taken into consideration by the Investigating Officer:  
• Lyme Regis Town Council Code of Conduct dated April 2021.  
• Lyme Regis Town Council Standing Orders adopted by Full Council on 18 

May 2022.  
• Report of Mr N Maton, who attended the Lyme Regis Full Council meeting 

on 15 February 2023.    
• Audio recordings of the meetings referred to in the complaints.  
 
The Investigating Officer had also interviewed a number of Lyme Regis Town 
Councillors and a record of those discussions had been appended to the 
report. The complaints were set out in full in the report and the Investigating 
Officer took the Sub-committee though each of the main issues in turn.  
 
The first issue related to a visit by Cllr Ellis to the house of Cllr Sarson and 
following that visit a statement made by Cllr C Reynolds after a Human 
Resources Committee meeting, which was subsequently followed by an email 
exchange between councillors.  The allegation was that Cllr Ellis went 
uninvited to the home of Cllr Sarson and, in the words of one of the 
complainants “hammered on his door and berated him for having the temerity 
to stand against her” for the position of Mayor. 
 
The Investigating Officer was of the view that whilst it was entirely a matter for 
individual councillors to choose to observe what was perceived by some as 
tradition/custom/expectation, the Standing Orders of the Town Council were 
very clear that the role of the Mayor was voted upon annually and, whilst 
those wishing to put themselves forward for election may be expected to 
“canvass” for support, there should be no attempt to stifle the clearly 
documented democratic process for election of the Mayor.  

 
Cllr Sarson had originally made a complaint via Cllr May but had subsequently 
withdrawn his complaint as he wanted to seek to foster good working 
relationships with all councillors.   
 



3 

It was alleged by Cllrs Bawden and Aldridge that the visit to Cllr Sarson’s 
house by Cllr Ellis, the Mayor at that time, was unexpected and uninvited and 
that Mrs Sarson was left very upset by the exchange.  Cllr Ellis did not deny 
that she went to visit Cllr Sarson but she had wanted to explain the “tradition” 
of allowing a Mayor a second year in office.  Cllr Ellis said that she was not 
aggressive but merely wanted to ensure that Cllr Sarson understood the 
tradition/custom.  The Investigating Officer reported to the Sub-committee that 
unfortunately all of the reports of this exchange had come from people who 
did not directly witness what was said and Cllr Sarson did not wish to raise a 
formal complaint himself. 

 
In view of the fact that the evidence in respect of this complaint was largely 
hearsay from third parties, with the exception of Cllr Ellis who said that she did 
not raise her voice to Cllr Sarson, the Investigating Officer did not find a 
breach of the Code of Conduct in respect of the complaint.  

 
At that point in the meeting the Chairman of the Sub-committee invited 
questions relating to this first issue. 
 
In response from a question from Cllr D Gray, Ms Williams confirmed that the 
custom of a Mayor serving a second term had only been over turned once.      
 
Cllr Bawden stated that Cllr Sarson had said how upset he had been over the 
incident and that Cllr Ellis had not taken the opportunity to apologise for her 
behaviour.  Cllr Bawden felt that it was quite shocking and that he had been 
pressured into withdrawing his complaint.  Cllr Bawden felt that this was 
bullying behaviour and as a result people were intimated into not complaining.  
 
The Chairman of the Sub-committee invited the Investigating Officer to 
continue with the presentation of her investigation report.   
 
The second issue related to the conduct of both Cllr Ellis and Cllr Reynolds at 
a number of Lyme Regis Town Council meetings.  Regarding the Planning 
Committee on 4 October 2022 and a comment made by Cllr Reynolds during 
this meeting where she said “I give up, I’m not listening to you Belinda”, the 
view of the Investigating Officer was that whilst this was not respectful or 
polite, considering the rulings of case law this was not sufficient to amount to 
a breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 
The next allegation was that at the Full Council meeting on 25 January 2023 
Cllr Ellis raised her voice.  Having heard the audio recording of the meeting 
the Investigating Officer was of the view that there were clearly tensions that 
could be heard and both officers and councillors were using forthright 
language which she believed to be the result of general frustrations with 
different views on the matter being considered.  The Investigating Officer was 
therefore of the opinion that Cllr Ellis did not raise her voice to any greater 
extent than any other councillor in the meeting and was of the view that there 
was no breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Full Council meeting on 15 February 2023 was a more complex issue 
and the Investigating Officer referred the Sub-committee to the report 



4 

prepared by Mr N Maton, who had been present at the meeting. Mr Maton 
had been asked by the Monitoring Officer to attend the meeting to observe 
behaviours at Lyme Regis Town Council.  For clarity the Investigating Officer 
highlighted to the Sub-committee that she had asked Mr N Maton to attend 
the hearing as a witness only, as he had been physically present at the 
meeting in question.  In his report Mr N Maton referred to an item on the 
agenda relating to a request from Dorset Council to Lyme Regis Town Council 
to financially contribute towards the planned dredging of the harbour and 
associated costs.  In Mr Maton’s opinion the behaviour of Cllr Reynolds 
towards Cllr Bawden was contrary to the Lyme Regis Councillor Code of 
Conduct and the general conduct obligation to treat other councillors with 
respect. He stated in his report that he believed “her behaviour crossed the 
line beyond what is acceptable and at that point becomes a personal attack 
on Cllr Bawden.” Mr N Maton also noted the intervention of the Town Clerk 
which he believed demonstrated that “others also found this behaviour to be 
inappropriate”. He stated that he did not witness Cllr Reynolds either 
withdrawing her remarks or offering an apology for what she had said.  
 
The Investigating Officer felt that whilst Cllr Reynold’s tone could be described 
as “brusque”, she was not convinced that it was sufficient to constitute a 
“personal attack” and, on balance, having only had the benefit of the audio 
recording of the meeting, and taking into account Cllr Bawden’s statement 
that she was not particularly upset by the comment, the Investigating Officer 
concluded that Cllr Reynolds’ questions did not amount to a breach of the 
Code.  
 
The Investigating Officer also looked at the recorded vote issue.  It had been 
suggested that Cllr Reynolds regularly requested recorded votes and this was 
seen by the complainants as being intimidatory.  The Town Council’s 
Standing Orders enabled any councillor to call for a recorded vote and Cllr 
Reynolds had said that she sometimes asked for a recorded vote so that local 
residents could see that she had voted in the way in which she had advised 
them she would.  The Investigating Officer therefore did do not believe that 
calling for a recorded vote amounted to a breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 
In terms of general observations, the Investigating Office felt that the issues 
raised by all of the parties demonstrated that there were difficult relationships 
between the councillors, and that their behaviours were having a far-reaching 
impact on the reputation of the Town Council. Whilst the Heesom case cited 
in the investigation report indicated that a level of poorer behaviours was 
accepted in a political arena, it did not extend to “gratuitous personal 
comments” and should never be viewed as a “green light” to enabling poor 
behaviours. 
 
One of the general principles in the Lyme Regis Town Council Code stated “I 
lead by example and act in a way that secures public confidence in the role of 
councillor”.  This was something that all councillors had signed up to when 
signing their Declaration of Acceptance of Office and the obligation remained 
through the councillor’s term of office.  The Lyme Regis Code had a 
paragraph headed “Leadership” and under this paragraph it stated that 
“Holders of Public Office should exhibit these principles in their own 



5 

behaviour.  They should actively promote and robustly support the principles 
and be willing to challenge poor behaviours whenever it occurs”.  Throughout 
the investigation it had been suggested that many councillors found certain 
behaviours unacceptable but didn’t say anything at the time and complained 
privately outside of the meeting, in the view of the Investigating Officer it was 
incumbent on all councillors to challenge poor behaviour of their colleagues to 
ensure high standards of conduct at all times.  Silent acceptance would not 
improve anything. 
 
At that point the Chairman of the Sub-committee invited Mr N Maton to speak 
as a witness.  
 
Mr N Maton introduced himself to the Sub-committee, he had been acting as 
an Independent Person for the council for last 10 years.  He had received an 
email from the Monitoring Officer in February 2023 asking for a volunteer to 
attend some Lyme Regis Town Council meetings as there had been some 
concerns raised about behaviour at the Town Council. Mr Maton offered to 
attend the meetings and had decided not to introduce himself to the Town 
Clerk or councillors, so he attended as a member of the general public.  He 
found that the meeting was held in quite an intimidating building and the 
Chairman of the Town Council sat high up with councillors to the side. The 
first item of business related to a petition. Members of the public who spoke 
on the item were all treated with respect and after the public speaking the 
majority of people left the meeting. The meeting had been well run until the 
councillors considered the item on the dredging of the harbour when the 
situation changed when there was an exchange between Cllr Bawden and Cllr 
Reynolds with Cllr Reynolds asking Cllr Bawden “shouldn’t the town council 
come first”?  It felt like a personal attack on Cllr Bawden and the end of the 
meeting became confusing with a lot of over talking in the meeting.  The 
meeting closed without an apology from Cllr Reynolds or withdrawal of 
remarks.  Mr Maton made further comments about the Investigating Officer’s 
report. The Chairman of the Sub-committee thanked Mr Maton for presenting 
his report but note that his additional remarks about the Investigating Officer’s 
report  and audio recordings were beyond his role as witness and would be 
disregarded by the Sub-committee.  
 
The Chairman of the Sub-committee then opened the meeting for questions. 
 
In response to questions from Cllr Ellis, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
explained that although Cllr Sarson had withdrawn his complaint the visit to 
his home was part of the current complaint and so part of the Investigating 
Officer’s investigation and report. The complaints about Cllr Ellis and Cllr 
Reynolds had been investigated and reported on together as the substance of 
the complaints were substantially the same and this had been confirmed by 
the Council’s Data Protection Officer as the correct course of action.  
 
Ms A Williams asked to show the Sub-committee some photographs of the 
Lyme Regis Council Chamber, the Chairman of the Sub-committee ruled that 
he would not be accepting any new evidence. 
 



6 

The Chairman of the Sub-committee, Cllr Biggs asked Cllr Reynolds what she 
thought was the role of Cllr Bawden.  In response Cllr Rynolds said that in her 
view there was a conflict of interest as Dorset Councillors had been elected by 
their residents to support their communities and in the past if a Dorset 
Councillor who was also a town councillor had this type of interest they would 
have abstained from voting. 
 
Cllr Bawden stated that the phrase ‘conflict to interest’ had not been raised at 
the meeting and she felt that the questioning was a personal attack which was 
why the Town Clerk had advised her that she did not have to answer the 
question asked by Cllr Reynolds.  Cllr Reynolds was very familiar with the 
requirement to declare any interests and the Town Clerk could see that it was 
an unnecessary question and a personal attack. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Biggs, Mr N Maton, stated that he did not 
believe that the behaviour at the meeting was appropriate.  At that point Ms A 
Williams asked the Chairman if he was seeking the views of Mr Maton as the 
Independent Person and suggested that the matter would have been less 
confusing if the Town Clerk had been interviewed.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that Mr N Maton was attending the 
hearing as a witness called by the Investigating Officer and not as the 
Independent Person for these complaints.  The Independent Person for these 
complaints was Mr R Nichols. The purpose of this Code of Conduct Hearing 
was to receive the report of the Investigating Officer.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that she would be advising the Sub-committee on all 
aspects of the evidence and during the deliberations would advise the 
committee as appropriate on any evidence that had been put forward in the 
meeting that had not been part of the Investigating Officer’s report.      
 
Cllr Bawden felt that the attitude of Cllr Reynolds was unacceptable at the 
Lyme Regis Town Council meeting and asked Mr N Maton if he thought that 
Cllr Reynolds had brought the town council into disrepute at that meeting. Mr 
N Maton felt that Cllr Reynolds had brought the council into disrepute. 
 
In response to a question from Ms A Williams, the Independent Person, Mr 
Nichols replied that he had been consulted on whether the complaints should 
be investigated and that he was sufficiently concerned that they should be. He 
had also received the report from the Investigating Officer.  The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that Mr Nichols had been consulted by the 
Monitoring Officer on 7 March 2023.  Ms A Williams suggested that this date 
pre-dated the submission of both complaints.  
 
Cllr Reynolds made a closing statement setting out the details of her poor 
health in response to the comments made by Mr N Maton regarding her body 
language at the Full Council meeting. When harbour dredging item came up 
for consideration Dorset Council was asking for a larger financial contribution 
than in previous years, so she had sought clarification from Cllr Bawden about 
her role as she believed that Cllr Bawden had a conflict of interest.  She 
asked the question for a second time as she found it difficult to hear Cllr 
Bawden who spoke quietly.  Cllr Reynolds also believed that it was wrong that 



7 

complaints about herself and Cllr Ellis had been included on the same 
complaint form and that the complaints should have been separated at the 
beginning of the process to comply with data protection requirements.  In 
addition, Cllr Reynolds clarified that a request for recording of vote was a 
procedure rule that enabled the public can see how councillors voted.   
 
Cllr Bawden asked if the members of the Sub-committee had seen her earlier 
complaints of long-term bullying.  The Investigating Officer confirmed that this 
was not part of the evidence before the Sub-committee as the previous 
complaints submitted by Cllr Bawden were not referred for further 
investigation.  
 
At that point the Chairman of the Sub-committee adjourned the meeting at 
15.40pm.  Members of the Sub-committee, the Deputy Monitoring Officer, the 
Independent Person and the clerk left the room in order for the Sub-
committee members to make their decision in private. 
 
The meeting reconvened 16.55pm 
 
The Chairman, Cllr R Biggs read out the decision of the Sub-committee: - 
 
“Having heard the views of everyone present and the contents of the report of 
the Investigating Officer we are concerned about the behaviour of councillors 
at Lyme Regis Town Council meetings and how this may be viewed by the 
public.  
 
The Sub-committee is satisfied that a legally compliant process has been 
followed, which accords with the rules of natural justice and the decision is 
made on the evidence provided.   
 
We have heard from and considered in our deliberations the presentation of 
the Investigating Officer, from Cllr Reynolds, Cllr Ellis and their representative 
Ms A Williams, Cllr Bawden and Cllr Aldridge, we have read all of the papers, 
listened to the audio recordings, and taken account of the views of the 
Independent Person, Mr R Nichols. We have also considered the written 
witness evidence of Mr N Maton as appended to the Investigating Officer’s 
report and his verbal comments about his written evidence. The Sub- 
committee has limited its consideration of the evidence of Mr Maton to matters 
set out in his written report. In particular we have not taken into account 
comments about disrepute, fresh views about the Investigating Officer’s report 
and comments about audio recordings.   
 
After lengthy deliberation the Sub-committee has made a unanimous 
decision. The Sub-committee agrees with the recommendations of the 
Investigating Officer and finds that there have been no breaches of the Code 
of Conduct by either Cllr Reynolds or Cllr Ellis.  The Sub-committee finds as 
follows.  
 

1. Due to insufficient evidence the Sub-committee finds no disrespect and 
no breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Ellis or Cllr Reynolds in 
relation to a home visit and subsequent meetings and emails; 



8 

2. No bullying and no breach of the Code of Conduct by either Cllr Ellis or 
Cllr Reynolds in respect of their conduct during meetings on 4 October 
2022, 25 January 2023, 15 February 2023;   

3. Cllr Ellis and Cllr Reynolds did not bring Lyme Regis Town Council into 
disrepute and did not breach the Code of Conduct.  
 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00 - 5.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


